

Susan A. Consultin

SERVICE

· 1/12/06

Susan A. Tanis, CPL Consulting Landman

March 14, 2006

Robert Mowbray 121 S. Spring Street Flagstaff, Arizona 86001

Roxanne Mowbray P. O. Box 1311 Flagstaff, Arizona 86002

Richard Mowbray 1333 E. Morten #231 Phoenix, Arizona 85020

RE: Navajo Lake Prospect ERC Lease No. NM002220-24P Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

To Whom It May Concern:

Energen Resources Corporation is searching for the heirs of the Estate of Larry H. Mowbray, deceased, whose mineral interest we have leased under the above referenced lease number. We have received information from Ms. Alice M. Owens that you may be heirs to the estate. Enclosed please find an Affidavit of Heirship as to Larry H. Mowbray, deceased. If you believe you are or know the heirs, please assist us by having the Affidavit filled out by a disinterested party and signed before a notary. In this case, a disinterested party is someone who stands to gain nothing as to the outcome of the deceased's estate. A corroborating second party should sign before a notary as well. Once the form is completed, please return to my attention.

If you require additional information to comply with our request, do not hesitate to contact me at (205) 326-1794. If this letter has reached you in error, please disregard. Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

ENERGEN RESOURCES CORPORATION

/Susan A. Tanis

Consulting Landman

NMOCD CASE NO. 13946 AUGUST 23, 2007 ENERGEN RESOURCES CORP. EXHIBIT NO.

Energen Resources Corporation, an Energen Company 605 Richard Arriv



CERTIFIED MAIL 70051820000285965138

May 15, 2007

Robert Mowbray 121 S Spring Street Flagstaff, AZ 86001

RE:

REQUEST FOR JOINDER

Navajo Lake 103 <u>Township 32 North, Range 6 West, N.M.P.M.</u> Section 13: W/2 Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Mowbray:

Energen Resources Corporation ("Energen") plans to drill the referenced well and attempt a horizontal completion in the Fruitland Coal formation. This well is being proposed as a result of Energen's success in completing wells in the area in this manner.

Energen has previously attempted to acquire an oil and gas lease covering your mineral ownership under the above referenced land. However, this effort to date has been unsuccessful. Since Energen has been unable to acquire an oil and gas lease, you are hereby given the right to participate in the well referenced above for your proportionate interest.

If you agree to participate in the drilling and completing of said well and pay your proportionate share of the estimated costs, please sign the AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE) enclosed herein and return along with your signed election. Additionally, should you elect to participate in the well for your proportionate interest you will be required to execute an AAPL 1982 Model Form Operating Agreement containing a non-consent clause of 300% and fixed overhead operating rates of \$5,700.00 per month for drilling overhead and \$575.00 per month for producing overhead. You will also be required to execute a Communitization Agreement pooling your interest to the proposed spacing unit.

Please be advised that your response is due within thirty days from the receipt of this proposal letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned at 505-566-4695.

Sincerely,

Broald /. Doederkan

Brooks J. Boedecker District Landman

Enclosures

BJB/mt

The undersigned agrees to participate and pay its proportionate share of the costs and expenses of the Navajo Lake 103 well and to execute the proposed Operating Agreement and Communitization Agreements.

Dated this ______ day of ______, 2007.

By: __

Robert Mowbray

Susan A. Tanis, CPL Consulting Landman



August 7, 2006

Cecil H. Mowbray P. O. Box 1862 Page, Arizona 86004

RE: Oil and Gas Lease <u>Township 32 North, Range 6 West, NMPM</u> Navajo Lake Project Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Mowbray:

Energen Resources Corporation is interested in leasing the mineral interest you own under the following described lands:

Township 32 North, Range 6 West, NMPM Section 12: S/2SW/4 Section 13: N/2NW/4 Being 160 acres, m/l

These lands are located beneath the waters of Navajo Lake, so access to the minerals underlying the lake is possible only by the drilling of horizontal wells from adjacent surface locations. Title work shows your interest is 1/6 plus 1/30 (6/30) of 1/8 of 75% or approximately 3.0 net acres. Energen is offering to lease your minerals under the following terms:

Bonus: \$300 Royalty: 1/8th Primary Term: 5 years

Enclosed is a lease along with a draft for the bonus amount. Please return the executed draft, along with the executed and notarized Oil and Gas Lease in the pre-addressed envelope enclosed for that purpose. We will pay the draft within 10 days of receipt of the Lease and draft.

In the event you have any questions, please contact me at 205-326-1794. We thank you for your time in this matter.

Very truly yours,___

Susan A. Tanis, CPL Consulting Landman

RESOURCE.

CERTIFIED MAIL 70051820000285965145

May 15, 2007

Roxanne Mowbray P. O. Box 1311 Flagstaff, AZ 86002

RE:

REQUEST FOR JOINDER

Navajo Lake 103 <u>Township 32 North, Range 6 West, N.M.P.M.</u> Section 13: W/2 Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Mowbray:

Energen Resources Corporation ("Energen") plans to drill the referenced well and attempt a horizontal completion in the Fruitland Coal formation. This well is being proposed as a result of Energen's success in completing wells in the area in this manner.

Energen has previously attempted to acquire an oil and gas lease covering your mineral ownership under the above referenced land. However, this effort to date has been unsuccessful. Since Energen has been unable to acquire an oil and gas lease, you are hereby given the right to participate in the well referenced above for your proportionate interest.

If you agree to participate in the drilling and completing of said well and pay your proportionate share of the estimated costs, please sign the AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE) enclosed herein and return along with your signed election. Additionally, should you elect to participate in the well for your proportionate interest you will be required to execute an AAPL 1982 Model Form Operating Agreement containing a non-consent clause of 300% and fixed overhead operating rates of \$5,700.00 per month for drilling overhead and \$575.00 per month for producing overhead. You will also be required to execute a Communitization Agreement pooling your interest to the proposed spacing unit.

Please be advised that your response is due within thirty days from the receipt of this proposal letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned at 505-566-4695.

Sincerely,

roobs f. Boldecken

Brooks J. Boedecker District Landman

Enclosures

BJB/mt

The undersigned agrees to participate and pay its proportionate share of the costs and expenses of the Navajo Lake 103 well and to execute the proposed Operating Agreement and Communitization Agreements.

Dated this ______ day of ______, 2007.

By: ___

Roxanne Mowbray



<u>RESOURCE</u>

CERTIFIED MAIL 70051820000285965152

May 15, 2007

Richard Mowbray 1333 E Morten #231 Phoenix, AZ 85020

RE:

REQUEST FOR JOINDER

Navajo Lake 103 <u>Township 32 North, Range 6 West, N.M.P.M.</u> Section 13: W/2 Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Mowbray:

Energen Resources Corporation ("Energen") plans to drill the referenced well and attempt a horizontal completion in the Fruitland Coal formation. This well is being proposed as a result of Energen's success in completing wells in the area in this manner.

Energen has previously attempted to acquire an oil and gas lease covering your mineral ownership under the above referenced land. However, this effort to date has been unsuccessful. Since Energen has been unable to acquire an oil and gas lease, you are hereby given the right to participate in the well referenced above for your proportionate interest.

If you agree to participate in the drilling and completing of said well and pay your proportionate share of the estimated costs, please sign the AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE) enclosed herein and return along with your signed election. Additionally, should you elect to participate in the well for your proportionate interest you will be required to execute an AAPL 1982 Model Form Operating Agreement containing a non-consent clause of 300% and fixed overhead operating rates of \$5,700.00 per month for drilling overhead and \$575.00 per month for producing overhead. You will also be required to execute a Communitization Agreement pooling your interest to the proposed spacing unit.

Please be advised that your response is due within thirty days from the receipt of this proposal letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned at 505-566-4695.

Sincerely,

cooks/ Doedecken

Brooks J. Boedecker District Landman

Enclosures

BJB/mt

The undersigned agrees to participate and pay its proportionate share of the costs and expenses of the Navajo Lake 103 well and to execute the proposed Operating Agreement and Communitization Agreements.

Dated this ______ day of ______, 2007.

By: ___

Richard Mowbray

15723 aza Karganni A

RESOURCES

CERTIFIED MAIL 70051820000285965176

May 15, 2007

Cecil M. Mowbray P. O. Box 1862 Page, AZ 86004

RE:

REQUEST FOR JOINDER

Navajo Lake 103 <u>Township 32 North, Range 6 West, N.M.P.M.</u> Section 13: W/2 Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Mowbray:

Energen Resources Corporation ("Energen") plans to drill the referenced well and attempt a horizontal completion in the Fruitland Coal formation. This well is being proposed as a result of Energen's success in completing wells in the area in this manner.

Energen has previously attempted to acquire an oil and gas lease covering your mineral ownership under the above referenced land. However, this effort to date has been unsuccessful. Since Energen has been unable to acquire an oil and gas lease, you are hereby given the right to participate in the well referenced above for your proportionate interest.

If you agree to participate in the drilling and completing of said well and pay your proportionate share of the estimated costs, please sign the AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE (AFE) enclosed herein and return along with your signed election. Additionally, should you elect to participate in the well for your proportionate interest you will be required to execute an AAPL 1982 Model Form Operating Agreement containing a non-consent clause of 300% and fixed overhead operating rates of \$5,700.00 per month for drilling overhead and \$575.00 per month for producing overhead. You will also be required to execute a Communitization Agreement pooling your interest to the proposed spacing unit.

Please be advised that your response is due within thirty days from the receipt of this proposal letter.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned at 505-566-4695.

Sincerely,

Brooks ! Boedicken

Brooks J. Boedecker District Landman

Enclosures

BJB/mt

The undersigned agrees to participate and pay its proportionate share of the costs and expenses of the Navajo Lake 103 well and to execute the proposed Operating Agreement and Communitization Agreements.

Dated this ______ day of ______, 2007.

By: _

Cecil M. Mowbray